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1. AUSTEN, Jane. The Complete Novels.   
New York: The Modern Library,  [c.1960].    [71084]  

Octavo (200 × 130 mm). Finely bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe 
in burgundy half morocco, titles and decoration to spine, raised 
bands, marbled boards and endpapers, gilt edges. Inscription to 
binder's front blank, spine ever so slightly rubbed, an excellent 
copy. £500  

A handsomely bound single volume of Austen's novels. 



 

 
 

2. (BIBLE; English.) The Holy Bible Containing the Old  and 
New Testaments.    
Oxford: Printed at the University Press,  [c. 1910]    [68919]  

Octavo (198 × 138 mm). Contemporary dark brown morocco, 
titles and decoration to spine, raised bands, elaborate decoration 
to boards, roll to turn -ins, marbled endpapers, gilt edges. 
Contemporary gift inscription to binderôs front blank, a couple of 
minor tears and some occasional light foxing, an excellent copy.
 £175  

A handsomely bound copy of the Bible. 



 

 
 

3. (BROCK, C. E.) ELIOT, George. Silas Marner. The Weaver of 
Raveloe. With twenty -four coloured illustrations by C. E. Brock.   
London, J. M. Dent & Co.; New York, E. P. Dutton & Co., 1905    
[63045]  

Octavo. Original full vellum, elaborately gilt to spine and  upper 
board, pictorial endpapers, top edge gilt, others untrimmed. 
Colour frontispiece, vignette title, and 22 plates by C. E. Brock. 
Contemporary ownership inscription to front blank. Boards 
lightly marked, faint tanning to free endpapers, a little light  
foxing to edges and very occasionally to margins of contents. An 
excellent copy. £150  

First Brock edition. A lovely copy.  



 

 
 

4. BROWNING, Robert. The Poetical Works. In two volumes. 
With portraits.   
London, Smith, Elder, & Co., 1907    [44033]  

2 volumes, octavo. Contemporary brown half calf, titles and 
decoration to spines, raised bands, brown cloth boards, marbled 
endpapers, top edges gilt. Some light foxing to prelims, attractive 
bindings in very good condition.  £75  



 

 
 

5. BUNYAN, John. The Pilgrimôs Progress, in three parts. 
Wherein are discovered the manner of his setting out; his 
dangerous journey: and safe arrival at the desired country.  
Halifax: Milner & Sowerby,  1864    [66197]  

Octavo (164 × 102 mm). Contemporary dark blue morocco, titles 
to spine, elaborate tooling to spine and boards, inner dentelles, 
cream endpapers, gilt edges. Illustrated with 8 engravings. 
Bookplate to front pastedown, ownership inscription to front free 
endpaper, some occasional light foxing, overall an excellent copy 
handsomely bound. £45  

First published in 1678.  



 

 
 

6. BYRON, Lord. The Works.   
London, John Murray,  1823    [48195]  

5 volumes, small octavo (160 mm × 100 mm). Contemporary 
green calf, titles and elaborate decoration to spines, raised bands, 
roll to boards gilt and in blind, inner dentelles, marbled 
endpapers and edges. Bookplate to pastedowns, some occasional 
light foxing, a poem written in ink to the front free endpaper 
dated 1828. £300  

An attractive set in excellent condition.  



 

 
 

7. CERVANTES SAAVEDRA, Miguel de. The Ingenious 
Gentleman Don Quixote de La Mancha. Complete in two parts. A 
new translation from the Spanish, with a critical text based upon 
the first editions of 1605 and 1615, with variant readings, 
variorum   
New York, The Viking Press, 1949    [62061]  

Large octavo, 2 volumes. Finely bound by Lauriatôs of Boston in 
dark blue half morocco, titles and decoration to spine, blue 
boards and endpapers, top edge gilt. An excellent copy, spines 
just a little sunned.  £350  

A handsomely bound copy of this classic novel. 



 

 
 

8. CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Complete Works.   
Oxford, The Clarendon Press, 1906    [49054]  

Octavo (187 × 122 mm) Contemporary quarter vellum, brown 
calf label, onlaid floral design to spine, brown cloth boards, 
school crest to front board gilt, top edge gilt. School bookplate to 
front pastedown, the occasional minor blemish, an attractive 
copy in excellent condition.  £95  



 

 
 

9. COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor. The Ancient Mariner.  
Illustrated by Paul Woodroffe.   
London and Edinburgh: T. C. & E. C. Jack,  c.1930    [62613]  

Small octavo (146 × 115 mm). Contemporary blue crushed 
morocco, titles to spine and front board, twin rule to boards with 
geometric corner-pieces, rules to turn -ins, plain blue endpapers, 
top edge gilt, others untrimmed. With colour illustrations. Neat 
gift inscription to binderôs front blank, a touch of fading to the 
foot of the spine otherwise lovely and bright and in excellent 
condition.  £350  

A handsomely bound copy of Coleridgeôs masterpiece. 



 

 
 

10. [DANTE, Alighieri]. The Vision or Hell, Purgatory, and 
Paradise of Dante Alighieri. Translated by Henry Francis Cary. 
With 109 illustrations by John Flaxman.   
Oxford University Press, Henry Frowde,  1910    [66853]  

Octavo (184 × 122). Contemporary quarter vellum, red morocco 
label, floral tooling to spine with red onlaid flowers, red cloth 
boards, plain white endpapers, top edge gilt. With black and 
white illustrations. Spine and boards a little mark ed, an 
attractive copy in excellent condition.  £85  

Oxford edition.  



 

 
 

11. DEFOE, Daniel The Life and Strange Surprising Adventures of 
Robinson Crusoe of York, Mariner. As related by himself. 
Embellished with plates after designs by Noel Pocock.  
New York: Hodder and Stoughton,  [c.1912]    [70893]  

Octavo (223 × 154 mm). Contemporary blue half morocco, titles 
and decoration to spine, raised bands, blue cloth, marbled 
endpapers, top edge gilt. With 24 tipped in colour plates with 
captions. An excellent copy in a handsome binding. £275  

A handsomely bound and illustrated copy of Robinson Crusoe.  



 

 
 

12. DICKENS, Charles. The Adventures of Oliver Twist [bound 
together with] A Tale of Two Cities. With Illustrations by George 
Cruikshank [and] H. K. Browne.  
London: Chapman and Hall,  [n.d. c. 1890]    [67481]  

2 volumes bound in 1, octavo (212 × 135 mm). Contemporary 
green morocco, spine and panelling to boards elaborately gilt, 
marbled endpapers, turn-ins and all edges gilt. Frontispiece and 
illustrations throughout. Occasional faint spotting to contents. 
Excellent condition.  £350  

A very handsomely bound volume from the collected works of 
Dickens. 



 

 
 

13. DICKENS, Charles. A Christmas Carol. In Prose. Being a 
ghost story of Christmas. With illustrations by John Leech.   
London: Chapman and Hall,  [c.1920]    [71686]  

Small octavo (163 × 100 mm). Finely bound by Riviere in red 
calf, brown and black morocco labels, elaborate tooling to spine 
in compartments, raised bands, twin rule to board s, inner 
dentelles, marbled endpapers, gilt edges. With 4 colour plates 
and black and white engravings throughout. Spine a touch 
rubbed, an excellent copy. £375  

A handsomely bound facsimile of the first edition of Dickensôs 
first and most enduring Christma s gift book which was first 
published in 1843. 



 

 
 

14. (DICKENS, Charles) FITZGERALD, Percy. The Life. As 
Revealed in His Writings.    
London: Chatto & Windus,  1905    [70766]  

2 volumes, octavo (214 × 135 mm). Contemporary brown half 
morocco, spines gilt in compartments with floral tools, marbled 
sides and endpapers, top edges gilt. Portrait frontispiece to each 
volume. Lightly rubbed at extremities, spines and contents 
tanned. An excellent set. £175  

First edition, first impression. Fitzgerald was a contributor to 
Dickens' magazine Household Words and a friend of the older 
author. He was a noted author and biographer, producing lives 
of Sterne, Boswell, David Garrick, Charles Lamb, and George 
IV, as well as numerous works on the theatre.  



 

 
 

15. (DULAC, Edmund) BRONTE, Anne. The Tenant of Wildfell 
Hall and Agnes Grey. With Twelve Coloured Illustrations by 
Edmund Dulac.  
London: J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd.,  1922    [71101]  

Octavo (182 × 115 mm). Contemporary streaked calf, spine 
elaborately gilt in compartments, red and black morocco labels, 
marbled endpapers, star-pattern roll to boards, turn -ins, and top 
edge gilt. Colour frontispiece and 11 plates by Edmund Dulac. 
Contemporary ownership inscription to front blank. Binding 
lightly rubbed, c ontents toned. An excellent copy. £180  

A handsomely bound volume illustrated in colour by Edmund 
Dulac. 



 

 
 

16. DUMAS, Alexandre. The Three Musketeers. In two volumes.   
London: J.M. Dent & Co.,  1894    [70610]  

Octavo, 2 volumes (183 × 119 mm). Finely bound by Sangorski 
and Sutcliffe in red half calf, black morocco labels, decoration to 
spines in compartments, raised bands, marbled boards and 
endpapers, top edges gilt. Housed in a cloth slipcase. With black 
and white illustrations. Bookseller's s tamp to verso of front free 
endpaper, spines ever so slightly rubbed, an excellent copy. £650  

First published in English in 1846. A handsomely bound copy.  



 

 
 

17. GASKELL, Elizabeth. Cranford. With a Preface by Anne 
Thackeray Ritchie and Illustrations by Hugh Thomson.   
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited,  1927    [63677]  

Octavo (180 × 120 mm). Contemporary red calf by Riviere & Son, 
spine elaborately gilt in compartments, brown morocco labels, 
marbled endpapers, double line rule to boards, inner dentelles, 
and all edges gilt. Frontispiece and engravings throughout by 
Hugh Thomson. Binding very lightly rubbed at extremities, faint 
hemispherical mark to upper board. An excellent copy. £200  

An attractively bound copy.  



 

 
 

18. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Vicar of Wakefield. With twenty 
four coloured illustrations by Thomas Rowlandson.   
London, Methuen & Co. 1904    [62892]  

Octavo. Contemporary green half morocco, titles and decoration 
to spine, raised bands, marbled board, endpapers and edges. 
With colour illustrations. Spine and boards just a little rubbed, 
an excellent copy handsomely bound. £120  

A new edition.  



 

 
 

19. HALLAM, Henry. View of the State of Europe During the 
Middle Ages. In three volumes. Seventh edition.  
London:  John Murray,  1837    [71761]  

3 volumes, octavo (215 × 134 mm). Contemporary diced tan calf, 
black morocco labels, tooling to spines in compartments, roll to 
boards and twin rule in blind, marbled endpapers and edges. 
Small label with Latin motto to front pastedowns, an excellent 
set. £150  

Seventh edition. An attractively bound copy.  



 

 
 

20. HIGHAM, T. F., & C. M. Bowra (eds.) The Oxford Book of 
Greek Verse in Translation.   
Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1938    [70614]  

Octavo (160 × 100 mm). Contemporary crimson half morocco, 
titles and decoration to spine in compartments, raised bands, 
matching cloth boards with crest to front, light brown endpapers, 
top edge gilt. School bookplate to front pastedown, spine slightly 
rubbed otherwise in excellent condition.  £75  

Reprinted in the same year as the first edition.  



 

 
 

21. HOMER. The Iliad of Homer.  The first twelve staves translated 
into English by Maurice Hewlett.   
London: The Cresset Press Limited, 1928    [71709]  

Tall octavo (278 × 190 mm). Contemporary blue crushed half 
morocco, titles and decoration to spine, raised bands, blue cloth 
boards, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt, others untrimmed. A 
fine copy. £125  

Limited to 750 copies. An attractively bound and produced copy 
of The Iliad.  



 

 
 

22. IRVING, Washington, & Jane Porter. Tales of the 
Alhambra [bound after] Thaddeus of Warsaw.    
London: Richard Bentley; & Henry Colburn and Richard 
Bentley, 1835 & 1831    [51590]  

2 volumes bound in 1, octavo (164 × 98 mm). Contemporary tan 
half calf, spine elaborately gilt in compartments, red morocco 
label, gilt floral ruling to boards, marbled sides, brown 
endpapers, red speckled edges. Engraved frontispiece and 
vignette title to each volume. Bound without series titles. 
Bookplate. Boards rubbed, titles and frontispieces browned with 
dampstain to those of volume II. Very good condition.  £150  

First Bentley edition of The Hunchback of Notre -Dame, second 
Bentley edition of Maxwell.  



 

 
 

23. JAMESON, Anna. Shakespeareôs Heroines. Characteristics of 
women moral, poetical, and historical.   
London, George Bell & Sons, 1908    [61113]  

Octavo (177 × 112 mm). Finely bound by Bickers and Son in red 
calf, titles and elaborate decoration to spine, raised bands, twin 
rule to boards with cor nerpieces and crest to front board, 
marbled endpapers and edges. Prize bookplate to front 
pastedown, an excellent copy handsomely bound. £75  

First published in 1897.  



 

 
 

24. JERDAN, William. National Portrait Gallery of Illustrious and 
Eminent Personages of the Nineteenth Century. With memoirs, 
by William Jeridan, Esq. F. S. A.  
London: Fisher, Son, & Jackson, 1830-32    [71683]  

3 volumes, quarto. Contemporary tan calf, two black morocco 
labels, decoration to spines, raised bands, twin rule to boards gilt 
with roll in blind, marbled endpapers and edges. With 36 
engraved portraits to each volume. Some occasional light foxing, 
spines a little rubbed, an excellent set.  £250  

First edition. A handsomely bound set.  



 

 
 

25. (JOHNSON, Samuel) BOSWELL, James. The Life of 
Samuel Johnson. Edited with an Introduction by Mowbray 
Morris.   
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited,  1898    [70973]  

Octavo (182 × 120 mm). Contemporary vellum, spine gilt in 
compartments with flower tools, brown morocco labels, double-
line ruling to boards gilt, marbled endpapers, all edges stained 
red. Some marking to edges of contents, particularly the lower 
corner, contents tanned. A very good copy. £125  

An attractively bound copy with the bookplate of Br itish poet 
and novelist Gilbert Frankau and a gift inscription to Frankau 
from fellow author A. C. Benson.  



 

 
 

26. KEATS, John. The Poetical Works. Edited by William T. 
Arnold.   
London: Kegan, Paul, Trench & Co., 1888    [69761]  

Octavo (174 × 117 mm). Finely bound by Bickers & Son in 
contemporary tree calf, light tan morocco label, elaborate tooling 
to spine, raised bands, roll to boards, crests to front board, 
marbled endpapers and edges. Engraved frontispiece of the poet. 
Bookplate to front pastedown, the occasional minor blemish, an 
excellent copy. £250  

A handsomely bound volume of Keats' poetry.  



 

 
 

27. KHAYYÁM, Omar. Rubáiyát. The Astronomer-Poet of Persia. 
rendered Into English Verse by Edward Fitzgerald. Complete 
Edition Showing Variants in the Five Original Printings.   
New York: Thomas Y. Crowell Company,  1921    [67986]  

Octavo. Original pigskin, titles to spine gilt, upper board 
elaborately blind panelled and stained red and blue, marbled 
endpapers, top edge gilt. Colour frontispiece and 3 plates by 
Frank Brangwyn. Binding a little rubbed, spine and edges of 
boards faded. An excellent copy. £150  

An attractively bound copy of the Rubáiyát.  



 

 
 

28. KIPLING, Rudyard. Rudyard Kiplingôs Verse. Inclusive 
Edition 1885 - 1932.   
London: Hodder and Stoughton,  1933    [68678]  

Octavo. Finely bound by Sangorski and Sutcliffe in blue calf, 
burgundy morocco label, decoration to spine, raised bands, 
decorative border to  boards with title and pictorial block to front 
board, decoration to turn -ins, marbled endpapers, gilt edges. Gift 
inscription to binderôs front blank, an excellent copy handsomely 
bound. £150  

Fourth edition. First published in 1912. A handsomely bound 
copy of Kiplingôs popular verse. 



 

 
 

29. LAMB, Charles & Mary. Tales from Shakespeare. With 
illustrations.   
Edinburgh: W. P. Nimmo,  1906    [69951]  

Octavo (177 × 120 mm). Contemporary green calf, crimson 
morocco label, elaborate tooling to spine, raised bands, roll to 
boards with school name blocked to lower corner, marbled 
endpapers and edges. Black and white frontispiece. Prize 
inscription to binderôs front blank, spine slightly rubbed, a very 
good copy. £45  

An attractively bound copy.  



 

 
 

30. MAHAN, Alfred Thayer. The Life of Nelson, the Embodiment 
of the Sea Power of Great Britain.  
London: Sampson Low, Marston, & Company, Limited,  1897    
[47683]  

2 volumes, octavo, contemporary blue half morocco on marbled 
boards by Mudie, raised bands, title gilt to spines, edges 
marbled.  Photogravure portrait frontispiece to each and 17 other 
similar plates, mostly portraits, 20 maps and battle plans, some 
folding.  A little rubbed, but overall very good.  £450  

First edition, first impression of the UK edition, from American 
sheets with a cancel title.  Mahan, ñthe Evangelist of Sea 
Powerò, proposes Nelson as the British embodiment thereof in 
this well -researched and well-written biography.  



 

 
 

31. MALLE SON, G. B., Colonel.  The Decisive Battles of India 
from 1746 to 1849 inclusive.  Second Edition, with an Additional 
Map.   
London, W. H. Allen & Co., 1885    [46839]  

Octavo, contemporary maroon calf prize binding for Magdalen 
College School, Brackley. Mounted Woodburytype portrait 
frontispiece, 4 plans, one of them folding, large folding map at 
the rear. Prize bookplate to the front pastedown . Light shelf-
wear, spine a little sunned, folding map torn without loss and 
somewhat browned and rubbed and used at the folds, but overall 
a very nice copy.  £180  

First published in 1883, this edition has an extra chapter 
containing an ñaccount of the two sieges of Bharatpur.ò  



 

 
 

32. MOLIÉRE, Jean Baptiste. The Plays. In French. With an 
English translation and notes by A. R. Waller, M.A. and an 
introduction by George Saintsbury. Illustrated with thirty one 
etchings after Leloir.   
Edinburgh: John Grant,  1926    [68315]  

3 volumes, octavo (185 × 118 mm). Contemporary burgundy half 
morocco, titles and decoration to spines, matching cloth boards, 
marbled endpapers, top edges gilt. With black and white 
illustrations. An excellent set.  £185  

A handsomely bound set of Moli®reôs plays in French with the 
English translation alongside.  



 

 
 

33. NIETZSCHE, Friedrich. The Philosophy of Nietzsche. Thus 
Spake Zarathustra; Beyond Good and Evil; The Genealogy of 
Morals; Ecce Homo; The Birth of Tragedy.  
New York: The Modern Library,  [c. 1930s]    [70974]  

Octavo (202 × 135 mm). Contemporary olive half morocco, spine 
gilt in compartments, tan cloth sides, olive endpapers, top edge 
gilt. Spine and edges of boards browned, contents tanned. A very 
good copy. £125  

An attractively bound collection of Nietzsche's philosophical 
writings.  



 

 
 

34. PRESCOTT, William H. History of Ferdinand and Isabella 
The Catholic. New and revised edition. With the authorôs latest 
corrections and additions. Edited by John Foster Kirk. In two 
volumes.  
London: George Routledge and Sons, Limited, c.1890    [65850]  

2 volumes, octavo (212 ×137 mm). Contemporary crimson calf, 
two green morocco labels, decoration to spines, twin rule and 
corner pieces with crest to front board, marbled endpapers and 
edges. Illustrated with engravings. Some occasional light foxing, 
spines a little rubbed, excellent condition.  £95  

New and revised edition. An attractively bound copy.  



 

 
 

35. RANKE, Leopold. The Popes of Rome: their Ecclesiastical and 
Political History  during the Sixteenth and Seventeenth 
Centuries. Translated by Sarah Austin. In Two Volumes. Third 
Edition.   
London: John Murray,  1847    [65203]  

2 volumes, octavo (212 × 130 mm). Contemporary tan calf, 
spines elaborately gilt in compartments, red and green morocco 
labels, marbled endpapers and edges. Bookplate.  Bindings a 
little rubbed and scuffed, some gilt renewed to spines. An 
excellent set. £125  

A handsomely bound library set.  



 

 
 

36. SCOTT, Sir Walter. Ivanhoe. A Romance.   
London: Adam and Charles Black,  1897    [68804]  

Octavo (181 × 122 mm). Contemporary blue calf, crimson 
morocco label, elaborate decoration to spine, raised bands, roll to 
boards with school crest to front board, marbled endpapers, gilt 
edges. Black and white frontispiece. Prize bookplate to front 
pastedown, spine and boards just a little rubbed and marked, an 
excellent copy. £75  

Victoria edition.  



 

 
 

37. SHAKESPEARE, William. The Sonnets.   
Birmingham: by the Birmingham Guild of the Handicraft for 
Napier & Co., 1895    [71047]  

Quarto (214 × 170 mm). Contemporary red half calf by Sangorski 
& Sutcliffe, spine gilt in compartments in a diamond pattern, 
floral patterned sides and endpapers, top edge gilt, others 
untrimmed. Woodcut initials and floral borders. Binding rubbed 
with some wear to the extremities, sides a little darkened. A very 
good copy. £200  

First edition thus, first impression. An attractive private press 
printing of Shakespeare's sonnets. 



 

 
 

38. SHAKESPEARE, William. The Works.   
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited,  1909    [65105]  

3 volumes, octavo (185 × 118 mm). Contemporary red calf prize 
binding, spines gilt in compartments, marbled endpapers, ruling 
and crests to boards, turn-ins and all edges gilt. Prize bookplate 
to volume I. Spines lightly tanned. An excellent set. £275  

A nicely bound library set of Sha kespeare. 



 

 
 

39. SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe. The Poetical Works. Complete in 
one volume.  
London: Edward Moxon,  1853    [71212]  

Octavo (168 × 105 mm). Finely bound by Riviere and Son in dark 
brown morocco with inlaid burgundy panels to spine and boards, 
titles and decoration to spine and boards, twin rule to turn -ins, 
dark blue coated endpapers, gilt edges. Bookplate and small 
sticker to front pastedown, minor wear to front joint, overall in 
excellent condition.  £150  

An attractively bound copy of Shelley's poetry. 



 

 
 

40. SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry in the Nature and Causes of the 
Wealth of Nations. With a life of the author . 
Edinburgh: Printed for A dam and Charles Black, and William 
Tait, and Longman and Co., London,  1839    [70896]  

Octavo (210 × 133 mm). Contemporary tan half calf, crimson 
morocco label, elaborate tooling to spine in compartments, 
raised bands, marbled boards, buff endpapers, marbled edges. 
Engraved frontispiece of the author. The occasional minor 
blemish, spine and boards a little rubbed, slight wear to headcap, 
overall in excellent condition.  £475  

A new edition, corrected throughout and greatly enlarged.  



 

 
 

41. SPENSER, Edmund. The Faerie Queen. Edited from the 
Original Editions of 1590 and 1596 with an Introducti on and 
Glossary by Kate M. Warren.  
Westminster: Archibald Constable & Co,  1897    [59855]  

3 volumes, octavo (160 × 100 mm). Contemporary vellum, titles 
to spines, inner dentelles and all edges gilt, marbled endpapers. 
Frontispiece to each volume. Bindings lightly rubbed and 
marked, small abrasions to the edges of volumes I and II. An 
excellent set. £225  

An attractively set of Spenser.  



 

 
 

42. STEVENSON, Robert Louis. A Childôs Garden of Verses. 
Illustrated by Charles Robinson.  
London: John  Lane, 1912    [51520]  

Octavo. Finely bound in brown half morocco, titles and elaborate 
decoration to spine with small green morocco pieces onlaid, 
raised bands, brown cloth boards, plain blue endpapers, top edge 
gilt. With black and white illustrations throughout. An excellent 
copy handsomely bound. £325  

New edition.  



 

 
 

43. SWIFT, Jonathan. Gulliverôs Travels. Into Several Remote 
Nations of the World.  A new edition. With explanatory notes and 
a life of the author, by John Francis Waller, LL.D. Illustrated by 
T. Morten.   
London: Cassell, Petter and Galpin,  [c. 1870]    [69669]  

Quarto (255 × 187 mm). Contemporary brown half calf, black 
morocco label, decoration to spine gilt and in blind, raised bands, 
marbled boards, plain coated endpapers. With numerous black 
and white illustrations. Some occasional light foxing, some light 
wear to boards and edges, overall in excellent condition. £175  

A handsomely bound copy of Gulliverôs Travels. 



 

 
 

44. TENNYSON, Alfred, Lord. The Princess.   
London: C. Kegan Paul & Co., 1880    [69540]  

Octavo (157 × 92 mm). Contemporary red morocco by Ramage, 
spine gilt in compartments, spine and boards elaborately gilt 
with repeating floral tool, ruling to boards, all edges, and inner 
dentelles gilt, patterned silk endpapers and doublures. 
Frontispiece. Neat ownership inscription to front blank, ink 
stamp to half-title. Spotting to the recto of the frontispiece, 
otherwise contents clean and fresh. Excellent condition. £185  

A very beautifully bound copy in red morocco  with delicate 
floral tools.  



 

 
 

45. THACKERAY, William Makepeace. Vanity Fair.  A novel 
without a hero. With illustrations by the author and a portrait.   
London: Smith, Elder & Co.,  1913    [70245]  

Octavo (186 × 127 mm). Contemporary blue calf, titles and 
decoration to spine, raised bands, twin rule to boards with 
cornerpieces and crest to front board, marbled endpapers, gilt 
edges. Bookplate to front pastedown, spine faded, an excellent 
copy. £125  

From the biographical edition of Thackerayôs works. A 
handsomely bound copy. 



 

 

 
46. THOMSON, James. The Seasons.   

Chiswick, The Press of  J. Whittingham,  1820    [42605]  

Small octavo. Contemporary light tan morocco, dark brown 
morocco label, elaborate tooling to spine in compartments, flat 
bands, panelled boards gilt and in blind, yellow endpapers, gilt 
edges. With black and white illustrations. Occasional light foxing, 
an attractive binding in very good condition.  £60  

 



 

 

 
47. TROLLOPE, Anthony. Orley Farm. With illustrations. By J. E. 

Millais.   
London: Chapman and Hall, 1862    [71770]  

2 volumes, octavo (205×129 mm). Contemporary red half 
crushed morocco, titles and decoration to spines, raised bands, 
red cloth boards, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt. With black 
and white illustrat ions. Some occasional light foxing, spines a 
little faded, in excellent condition.  £350  

First edition. A handsomely bound copy.  

 



 

 
 

48. [VARIOUS]. Book of The Poets. Chaucer to Beattie. Illustrated 
with forty elegant engravings on steel, from designs by Corbould, 
&c. With an essay on English Poetry.  
London, J. J. Chidley, 1844    [60733]  

Octavo (205 × 130 mm). Contemporary tan calf, green morocco 
label. With black and white illustrations. School prize inscrption 
to front free endpaper, some occasional light foxing, light fading 
to top of boards, an excellent copy attractively bound. £125  

From Chaucer to Beattie including Edmund Spenser, Sir Walter 
Raleigh, John Donne, John Dryden, Thomas Gray. An 
attractively bound copy.  


